

No. 21-1839

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

WILD VIRGINIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees,

&

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, et al.,
Intervenors/Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Virginia
No. 3:20-cv-00045 (Hon. James P. Jones)

APPELLEES' FINAL ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

JUSTIN PIDOT
General Counsel
AMY BETH COYLE
Deputy General Counsel
Council on Environmental Quality

JEAN WILLIAMS
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
CLARE BORONOW
GREGORY M. CUMMING
ALLEN M. BRABENDER
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-5316
allen.brabender@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. National Environmental Policy Act	2
B. CEQ and the 1978 Regulations	3
C. The 2020 Rule	4
D. The Current Lawsuit.....	4
E. Additional CEQ actions relating to the 2020 Rule	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. In the absence of a live dispute over the application of the regulations to a particular project or decision, Plaintiffs’ challenge is not ripe.	13
A. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit is not fit for review.	13
1. A regulation is ordinarily fit for APA review only as part of a challenge to a regulation’s application.....	13
2. No special circumstances justify direct review of the 2020 Rule.	15

3.	Plaintiffs’ claims are not procedural and, regardless, procedural claims are not per se justiciable.	18
a.	Plaintiffs bring substantive APA claims, and do not seek redress from a deprivation of a personal procedural right.	19
b.	Procedural-rights claims are not per se justiciable.	21
B.	The hardship-to-the-parties factor also counsels that Plaintiffs’ facial challenge to the 2020 Rule is not ripe.	23
II.	In the absence of a live dispute over a concrete, site-specific application of the 2020 Rule, Plaintiffs lack standing.	26
A.	<i>Summers</i> forecloses Plaintiffs’ lawsuit.	27
B.	Plaintiffs’ speculation about pending and future projects and allegations of possible future injury are insufficient.	32
1.	The “substantial risk” formulation of imminence does not save Plaintiffs’ claims.	32
2.	Plaintiffs fail to allege specific facts establishing that their interests are imminently threatened.	34
3.	Plaintiffs cannot allege standing “as a matter of law.”	40
C.	Plaintiffs’ claims of “procedural” and “informational” injuries also do not satisfy Article III.	44
1.	Mere deprivation of an alleged procedural right without concrete harm is not justiciable.	44
2.	Plaintiffs’ alleged informational harms do not support their standing.	45

a. NEPA does not create a statutory right to information.45

b. Plaintiffs alleged informational harms are insufficient to support their standing.....48

III. The judgment should be affirmed on the alternative ground that the case is now prudentially moot.52

CONCLUSION.....54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	13, 23
<i>Ass’n for Retarded Citizens v. Dallas Cnty. Mental Health & Mental Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994).....	50
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. Babbitt</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 185 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)	47
<i>Baehr v. Creig Northrop Team, P.C.</i> , 953 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2020)	44
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	27, 41, 50
<i>Bishop v. Bartlett</i> , 575 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Buscemi v. Bell</i> , 964 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. USDA</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	27, 28, 32, 33, 34, 35, 42, 49
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	3, 16, 38

Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols.,
856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017)45, 47

Doe v. Public Citizen,
749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)51

Doe v. Va. Dep’t of State Policy,
713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013)19

Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....46

Forsham v. Harris,
445 U.S. 169 (1980).....46

Found. on Econ. Trends v. Lyng,
943 F.2d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....47

Franks v. Ross,
313 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002)25

Friends for Ferrell Parkway, LLC v. Stasko,
282 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2002)37

Friends of Animals v. Bernhardt,
961 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....50

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Center,
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)30, 40, 43

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....41, 43

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. BLM,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....30

General Electric Co. v. EPA,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....16

Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
816 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2016)14, 17, 26

<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 1:00-CV-683, 2001 WL 1699203, at *10 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 3, 2001)	47
<i>Holland v. Consol. Energy</i> , 781 F. App'x 209 (4th Cir. 2019)	41-42
<i>In re Long-Distance Tel. Serv. Fed. Excise Tax Refund Litig.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. D.C. 2012)	20
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)	49
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17, 18, 19, 20, 26, 30, 40, 48
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871(1990)	14, 15, 26, 31
<i>Mac Panel Co. v. Virginia Panel Corp.</i> , 283 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 2002)	52
<i>Mayo v. Reynolds</i> , 875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	50
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	14, 26
<i>Nat'l Veterans Legal Services Program v. Department of Defense</i> , 990 F.3d 834 (4th Cir. 2021)	50

<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Hodel</i> , 839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	42-43
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	6, 7, 14, 15, 21, 23, 24-25, 31, 54
<i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Hurst</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 860 (S.D. W. Va. 2009)	43
<i>PETA v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	46
<i>Reg'l Mgmt. Corp. v. Legal Servs.</i> , 186 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	14, 26
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	15
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	2
<i>S-1 v. Spangler</i> , 832 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1987)	52
<i>S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner's Ass'n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013).....	26, 50
<i>Salt Inst. v. Leavitt</i> , 440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006).....	12

<i>Scoggins v. Lee’s Crossing Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 718 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 754 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	40.42
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019)	25, 28, 37, 41
<i>Spokeo v. Robbins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	21, 26, 44, 51-52
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	7, 16, 17, 18, 22, 27, 28, 30, 31-32, 39, 42, 44-45, 52
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	33
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	25
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020).....	14, 30-31
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 757 F.2d 600 (4th Cir. 1985)	52
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	12
<i>Webster v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 685 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)	2

<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	27, 29, 40
<i>Wilderness Soc’y, Inc. v. Rey</i> , 622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010)	45-46, 47

Statutes and Court Rules

Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	18, 20, 21
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	14
15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)	16
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(B).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	2, 3, 46
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(I)	3
42 U.S.C. § 4342.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 4344.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	16

Regulations

23 C.F.R. Pt. 771	3
33 C.F.R. Pt. 230.....	4
36 C.F.R. Pt. 220.....	4
40 C.F.R. pts. 1500-08 (2019)	3
40 C.F.R. § 1501.1(b)	51
40 C.F.R. § 1502.10	3

40 C.F.R. § 1502.13	9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22	4
40 C.F.R. § 1506.13	35
40 C.F.R. § 1507.1	17
40 C.F.R. § 1507.3	3, 10, 24
40 C.F.R. § 1507.3	9
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1	9, 10
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4	37
43 Fed. Reg. 55,978 (Nov. 29, 1978)	3
44 Fed. Reg. 873 (Jan. 3, 1979)	4
51 Fed Reg. 15,618 (Apr. 25, 1986)	4
82 Fed. Reg. 40,463 (Aug. 24, 2017)	4
85 Fed. Reg. 1,684 (Jan. 10, 2020)	4
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020)	1, 4, 16, 24, 38
86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 25, 2021)	8
86 Fed. Reg. 34,154 (June 29, 2021)	8, 9
86 Fed. Reg. 55,757 (Oct. 7, 2021)	1, 6, 8, 9, 10, 43, 53
